In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 9, the Group decided not to restate comparable data for prior periods in respect

of changes in classification and measurement and impairment, and differences in the carrying amount of assets resulting

from the first application of IFRS 9 were recognized as an element of retained earnings in the equity as at 1 January 2018.

The table below presents the impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial

assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

GETIN NOBLE BANK S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017
(data in PLN thousand)

22
Notes disclosed on pages from 9 to 129 are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

This is a translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish.

Valuation category
according to IAS 39

Valuation category
according to IFRS 9

Carrying
value

according to
IAS 39 as at
31.12.2017

Change due to Carrying
value

according to
IFRS 9 as at
01.01.2018

reclassification
revaluation/
ECL write off

PLN thousand PLN thousand PLN thousand PLN thousand

ASSETS

Amounts due from banks and
financial institutions

Amortised cost Amortised cost 656,216 - (1,245) 654,971

Loans and advances to
customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost 42,711,803 166,549 (1,136,585) 41,741,767

Loans and advances to
customers

Amortised cost
Fair value through
profit or loss

55,714 (785) - 54,929

Available-for-sale financial
assets

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

7,551,555 - - 7,551,555

Available-for-sale financial
assets

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

247,612 - - 247,612

Available-for-sale financial
assets

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

Amortised cost 381,869 52,878 (8,278) 426,469

Held-to-maturity financial
assets

Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,674,493 - (12,123) 1,662,370

Total assets   53,279,262 218,642 (1,158,231) 52,339,673

LIABILITIES

Provisions
According to
IAS 37

According to
IFRS 9

20,284 - 27,042 47,326

Derivative financial
instruments

Fair value through
profit or loss

Fair value through
profit or loss

248,080 4,264 - 252,344

Total liabilities   268,364 4,264 27,042 299,670

The value of other items of financial assets presented in the consolidated statement of financial position did not change

significantly as a result of the first application of IFRS 9.

Due to the ongoing discussions related to the implementation of the provisions of IFRS 9, especially regarding the

classification and measurement of financial instruments containing a multiplier and the lack of market practice in other

matters, the final effect of changes may differ from the presented above.

The total impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 on the Group's equity amounted to PLN -800.0 million, of which the most

[…]

Interest income related to: 2,752,123 77,973 2,830,096

amounts due from banks and financial institutions 4,530 4,893 9,423

available-for-sale and held-to-maturity financial assets 243,100 4,398 247,498

derivative financial instruments 226,029 68,682 294,711

Interest expense related to: 1,435,443 77,973 1,513,416

amounts due to banks and financial institutions 46,978 4,893 51,871

available-for-sale and held-to-maturity financial assets - 4,398 4,398

derivative financial instruments (54,082) 68,682 14,600

Net interest income 1,316,680 - 1,316,680

The value of "negative" interest recognised in the consolidated income statement for 2017 amounts to PLN 87,105 thousand.

Presentation change of impairment allowances for the portfolio held for sale

Since 2017 the Group has changed a presentation of impairment allowances for the portfolio of loan receivables held for sale,

which have been transferred from "Other operating expense". As a result of the presentation change, the comparative data

has been restated.

Item in the consolidated income statement
for the period 01.01.2016 - 31.12.2016

Data before
adjustment

Presentation
adjustment

Restated data

PLN thousand PLN thousand PLN thousand

Other operating expense, including: 135,636 (20,909) 114,727

recognition of provisions and impairment charges for other assets 29,283 (20,909) 8,374

Net impairment allowances on financial assets and off-balance sheet
provisions, including:

659,554 20,909 680,463

portfolio of loan receivables held for sale - 20,909 20,909

The restatement of comparative data in the income statement due to a change in the presentation did not affect the Group's

result for 2016.

5.7. Consolidation rules

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Getin Noble Bank S.A. as a parent company and

its subsidiaries. The financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries used in the preparation of the consolidated financial

statements shall have the same reporting date.

The parent company prepares consolidated financial statements using uniform accounting principles (policies) for like